A copy of the Order as confirmed and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the National Park Office, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. Monday to

Friday.

The Order becomes operative as from 21st January 1977, but if a person aggreed by the Order desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the High-ways Act 1959, as amended, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act as amended, or of any regulation made thereunder, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, he may, under paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the Act, as applied by paragraph 5 of Schedule 7 to the Act, within 6 weeks from the 21st January 1977, make an appli-cation for the purpose to the High Court. cation for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 11th January 1977.

T. S. Burrell, National Park Officer.

Peak Park Joint Planning Board, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire.

(725)

REIGATE AND BANSTEAD BOROUGH COUNCIL HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

The Borough of Reigate and Banstead (Footpath off Merland Rise, Tadworth) (Part) Public Path Diversion Order 1977

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on the 13th January 1977, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed as an unopposed Order by the Borough of Reigate and Banstead. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to extinguish part of the public footpath from a point opposite the eastern boundary of the Phoenix Centre, Merland Rise, Tadworth, in a southerly and easterly direction for a distance of 90 metres, and to create a public right of way opposite the eastern boundary of the said Phoenix Centre in an easterly and eastern boundary of the said Phoenix Centre in an easterly

and southerly direction for a distance of 100 metres to a point at the existing footpath.

A copy of the Order, and the map contained in it, has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Information Offices at the Town Hall, Reigate, and at the Council House, Brighton Road, Banstead, between 8.45 a.m. and 4.45 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the undersigned before the 21st February 1977, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Borough Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

Dated 21st January 1977.

D. S. Walker, Chief Executive and Town Clerk. Town Hall. Reigate, Surrey. (514)

ST. EDMUNDSBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL HIGHWAYS ACT 1959 COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

St. Edmundsbury Borough Council (Footpath No. Haverhill) Public Path Extinguishment Order 1976

Notice is hereby given that on the 14th January 1977 the Borough Council of St. Edmundsbury confirmed the abovenamed Order.

The effect of the Order, as confirmed, is to extinguish part of footpath No. 30 over land situate in Haverhill, at the expiration of 28 days from the above date.

A copy of the Order as confirmed and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours at the offices of the Borough Secretary, Thingoe House, Northgate Street, Bury St. Edmunds and at the Council Offices, Haverhill.

The Order becomes operative as from 21st January 1977

but if a person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the

Highways Act 1959, as amended, or on the grounds that any requirement of the Act, as amended, or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order, he may within 6 weeks from the date of this notice, make an application for the purpose to the High Court.

J. E. Vaughan, Borough Secretary.

Thingoe House, Northgate Street, Bury St. Edmunds, Suffolk.

21st January 1977.

(834)

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT 1959 COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

Sevenoaks District Council (F.P. 15 Shoreham (Part)) Public Path Diversion Order No. 6 1976

Notice is hereby given that the above Order, made on the 8th November 1976 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Sevenoaks District Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert that part of the public path numbered 15 in the Parish of Shoreham leading from a point on its length 670 feet or thereabouts west of the River Darent in the north-west corner of O.S. Parcel No. 6500 in a southeasterly direction for a distance of 1,800 feet or thereabouts to its junction with F.P. 43 (Shoreham) at a point 350 feet or thereabouts east of Twitton Brook to a new line leading from the said point on its length 670 feet or thereabouts west of the River Darent in the north-west corner of O.S. Parcel No. 6500 in a southerly thence southwesterly direction for a distance of 1340 feet or thereabouts westerly direction for a distance of 1,340 feet or thereabouts to join F.P. 43 (Shoreham) near the south-western boundary of O.S. Parcel No. 4100 at a point 810 feet or thereabouts.

of O.S. Parcel No. 4100 at a point 810 feet or thereabouts north-west of Twitton Brook.

A copy of the Order and the man contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks, between 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on weekdays, Monday to Friday.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Secretary, Sevenoaks District Council, Council Offices, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks, Kent, before the 1st March 1977, and should state the grounds on which it is made. on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, if any so made are withdrawn, the Sevenoaks District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment, themselves confirm the Order. State, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

D. C. Orgles, Secretary.

Council Offices, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks, Kent.

21st January 1977.

(575)

WEST SOMERSET DISTRICT COUNCIL NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

West Somerset District (Footpath No. WL 27/10—Parish of West Quantoxhead)

Public Path Diversion Order No. 1/1976

Notice is hereby given that on 17th January 1977 the West Somerset District Council confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public right-of-way running from a point at the entrance of Perigrine House, West Quantoxhead, in a north-westerly direction along the south-west wall of the property, in a north-easterly direction alongside the north-west wall of the property to the point at which the path bisects the tarmacadam path across the field adjoining the property to a line running from a point at the entrance to Perigrine House in a northerly direction alongside the boundary at the field in a north-easterly direction along the tarmacadam path to the point at which the path bisects the existing footpath.

A copy of the Order as confirmed and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of